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Figure D.1: Azimuth-resolved unsteady pressure coefficient on wing upper surface. 30° 
flap, blowing on µ=0.075 



 
 

Figure D.1: Continued 

212 

-0.06 0.24

-0.16-0.06

-0.16 0.65

0.450.34

-0.370.04

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 10

 
 

-0.26 0.14

-0.26-0.16

-0.06 0.45

0.040.04

-0.57-0.16

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 20

 



 
 

Figure D.1: Continued 

213 

-0.37 0.04

-0.26-0.26

0.04 0.34

-0.06-0.06

-0.67-0.26

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 30

 
 

-0.57 -0.16

-0.26-0.26

0.14 0.14

-0.37-0.16

-0.67-0.26

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 40

 
 



 
 

Figure D.1: Continued 

214 

-0.67 -0.26

-0.26-0.16

0.04 0.04

-0.37-0.16

-0.67-0.16

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 50

 
 

-0.67 -0.26

-0.16-0.16

0.24 0.04

-0.47-0.06

-0.57-0.16

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 60

 



 
 

Figure D.1: Continued 

215 

-0.67 -0.37

-0.16-0.06

0.14 -0.16

-0.57-0.16

-0.57-0.16

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 70

 
 

-0.67 -0.37

-0.06-0.06

0.14 -0.16

-0.57-0.06

-0.37-0.06

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 80

 
 



 
 

Figure D.1: Continued 

216 

-0.67 -0.47

0.040.04

0.24 -0.16

-0.57-0.06

-0.37-0.06

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 90

 
 

-0.67 -0.47

0.140.04

0.24 -0.26

-0.67-0.06

-0.26-0.06

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 100

 



 
 

Figure D.1: Continued 

217 

 

-0.67 -0.47

0.140.04

0.24 -0.37

-0.67-0.06

-0.160.04

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 110

 
 

-0.57 -0.47

0.14-0.06

0.34 -0.37

-0.570.04

0.040.04

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 120

 



 
 

Figure D.1: Continued 

218 

 

-0.47 -0.37

0.240.04

0.34 -0.26

-0.470.14

0.140.14

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 130

 
 

-0.26 -0.16

0.240.04

0.55 -0.16

-0.260.24

0.340.14

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 140

 



 
 

Figure D.1: Continued 

219 

-0.06 -0.06

0.240.04

0.75 0.04

0.040.45

0.550.24

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 150

 
 

0.14 0.14

0.240.04

0.75 0.24

0.140.45

0.650.14

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 160

 
 



 
 

Figure D.1: Continued 

220 

0.34 0.24

0.24-0.06

0.75 0.45

0.240.45

0.550.04

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 170

 
 

0.24 0.14

0.14-0.16

0.75 0.34

0.240.24

0.34-0.16

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 180

 
 



 
 

Figure D.1: Continued 

221 

0.14 0.04

-0.06-0.37

0.75 0.24

-0.06-0.06

0.14-0.37

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 190

 
 

0.04 -0.16

-0.26-0.47

0.75 -0.06

-0.26-0.26

-0.16-0.57

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 200

 



 
 

Figure D.1: Continued 

222 

 

0.14 -0.06

-0.26-0.47

0.75 0.04

-0.16-0.37

-0.16-0.57

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 210

 
 

0.04 -0.06

-0.26-0.37

0.75 -0.06

-0.16-0.47

-0.06-0.47

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 220

 



 
 

Figure D.1: Continued 

223 

0.04 -0.16

-0.16-0.26

0.75 -0.26

-0.26-0.57

-0.06-0.37

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 230

 
 

-0.06 -0.16

-0.16-0.26

0.45 -0.37

-0.16-0.57

-0.06-0.37

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 240

 
 



 
 

Figure D.1: Continued 

224 

0.04 -0.16

-0.16-0.16

0.34 -0.37

-0.16-0.57

-0.06-0.26

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 250

 
 

0.04 -0.16

-0.06-0.06

0.04 -0.37

-0.06-0.47

-0.06-0.06

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 260

 
 



 
 

Figure D.1: Continued 

225 

-0.16 -0.16

-0.060.04

-0.37 -0.47

-0.26-0.57

-0.16-0.06

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 270

 
 

-0.16 -0.16

0.040.14

-0.57 -0.47

-0.16-0.47

-0.060.04

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 280

 



 
 

Figure D.1: Continued 

226 

 

-0.16 -0.16

0.040.24

-0.67 -0.47

-0.06-0.37

0.040.14

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 290

 
 

-0.06 -0.06

0.140.24

-0.67 -0.26

0.04-0.16

0.140.34

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 300

 



 
 

Figure D.1: Continued 

227 

 

-0.06 0.04

0.040.24

-0.67 -0.26

0.14-0.06

0.240.34

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 310

 
 

-0.06 0.04

0.040.34

-0.67 -0.16

0.340.14

0.240.45

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 320

 



 
 

Figure D.1: Continued 

228 

0.14 0.24

0.140.34

-0.67 0.04

0.750.45

0.450.55

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 330

 
 

0.24 0.45

0.140.34

-0.67 0.34

0.750.55

0.340.45

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 340

 



 
 

Figure D.1: Continued 

229 

 

0.14 0.45

0.040.14

-0.47 0.55

0.750.55

0.140.34

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 350

 
 

-0.06 0.24

-0.16-0.06

-0.47 0.45

0.650.34

-0.260.04

s/c

y/
R

0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1-1

-0.75

-0.5

-0.25

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Cp
0.75
0.65
0.55
0.45
0.34
0.24
0.14
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.26
-0.37
-0.47
-0.57
-0.67

ψ = 360

 


